

**RECEIVED**

**12-22-2014**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

---

Case No. 2014AP001765-CR

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.

**DAWN M. HACKEL,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction Entered in the Jefferson County  
Circuit Court, Judge Jacqueline R. Erwin, Presiding, and from an Order  
Denying Postconviction Motion Entered by Judge David J. Wambach

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

By: JEFFREY M. SHOCK  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar #1055164

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office  
Jefferson County, Wisconsin  
320 South Main Street  
Room 225  
Jefferson, Wisconsin 53549  
(920)-674-7220

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... 4, 5

Statements on Publication and Oral Argument ..... 6

Statement of Facts ..... 7

Standard of Review .....8-9

Argument:

I. THE DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW THAT HER TRIAL COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT OR THAT SHE WAS PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE..... 10-11

A. Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Not Deficient For Failing To Strike The Entire Jury Panel Because She Properly Moved To Strike Those Jurors That Showed Bias ..... 11-20

B. Because The Defendant Has Not Shown That She Was Prejudiced By Statements Made By Prospective Jurors and Trial Counsel During *Voir Dire*, The Defendant Cannot Establish She Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel..... 20-27

II. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT A MANIFEST INJUSTICE OCCURRED DURING *VOIR DIRE* THAT DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF THE RIGHT TO HAVE HER CASE HEARD BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY..... 27-28

A. The Ninth Circuit Case, *Mach v. Stewart*, Should Not Be Considered As Persuasive Authority Because Seventh Circuit Case Law Refutes The Defendant’s Argument..... 28-30

B. The Defendant’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated Because  
The *Voir Dire* Proceedings Worked Properly To Screen Out  
Prospective Jurors That Were Biased.....30-35

III. THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVERSAL UNDER WIS. STAT. § 752.35 SHOULD BE  
DENIED BECAUSE THE CONTROVERSY IN THIS MATTER  
WAS FULLY TRIED.....34-38

Conclusion.....38

Certification.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639 (1961).....	26
<i>Mach v. Stewart</i> , 137 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845 (1984) .....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	8, 10, 11, 21, 24
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> , 84 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 696 F.2d 479 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Moutry</i> , 46 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28

### **Wisconsin Cases**

<i>After Hours Welding, Inc. v. Laneil Management Co.</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 734, 324 N.W.2d 686 (1982).....	10
<i>Hammill v. State</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 404, 278 N.W.2d 822 (1979) .....	10, 26
<i>McGeever v. State</i> , 239 Wis. 87, 300 N.W. 485 (1941).....	26
<i>State v. Brunette</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 431, 583 N.W.2d 174 (Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999) .....	21
<i>State v. Faucher</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 700, 596 N.W.2d 770 (1999)....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	7, 9

<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838 20, 21	
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223.....	20
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 470, 457 N.W.2d 484 .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115 .....	22
<i>State v. Messelt</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 254, 518 N.W.2d 232 (1994) .....	30
<i>State v. Muckerheide</i> , 2007 WI 5, 298 Wis. 2d 553, 725 N.W.2d 930 .....	27
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985) .....	7, 21
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	36
<i>State v. Traylor</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 393, 489 N.W.2d 626 (1992) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis.2d 834 .....	8, 34
<i>State v. Wyss</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 681, 370 N.W.2d 745 (1985) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>State v. Zurfluh</i> , 134 Wis. 2d 436, 397 N.W.2d 154 (Ct. App. 1986).....	13
<i>Lorenz v. Wolff</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 407, 173 N.W.2d 129 (1970).....	34, 35
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990).....	34, 35

### **Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 751.06 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 752.35 .....	7, 34, 37
Wis. Stat. § 805.08(1).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(3)(a)2 .....	6
